RUTLAND TOWNSHIP – TOWN FUNDS BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE ORDINANCE RU-2021-01

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for Rutland Township, Kane County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2021 and ending March 31, 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Rutland Township, Kane County:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities for Rutland Township, Kane County, Illinois as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2021 and ending March 31, 2022.

SECTION 2: That the following budget and appropriations accounts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022, containing an estimate of revenues and expenditure are hereby adopted for Rutland Township:

APPROPRIATIONS: (see Attached Schedule)

Personnel	\$ 113,750
Contractual Services	\$ 40,350
Commodities	\$ 500
Capital Outlay	\$ 2,000
Cemetery	\$ 2,200
Building & Grounds	\$ 40,000
General Assistance	\$ 5,015
Assessor's Office Expenses	\$ 160,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$ 363,815
TOTAL REVENUES	\$ 308,612

SECTION 3: That if any section, subdivision or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and purposes specified, and in the particular amounts stated or each fund respectively in Section 2, constituting the total appropriations in the amount of THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$363,815.00) for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2021 and ending March 31, 2022.

SECTION 5: That Section 2 shall be and is a summary of Appropriation Ordinance of the Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law, and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

SECTION 6: That a certified copy of the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

ADOPTED: This 9th day of March 2021 pursuant to a roll call vote of the Board of Trustees of Rutland Township, Kane County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES:	
Cathy Flesburg	
Nicholas Hoffman	
Victor Keegan	
Bill Siers	-
Acknowledged and attested by:	
Margaret H. Sanders Township Supervisor	
Kathleen J. Rendl Township Clerk	